B NN DN DN DN DN N AN N N NN

i
J

a,.;.u: e |
@ ASUNET

e ] o gl | S

PYYNY
@ ASUNET

| -

it

A
!

INEEAEEATEAEIACEAEIATEAEATEANE AN A



Y o Y
g e i
v @ ASUNET ‘
ottt | il gl | S
{ )
: y
{ )
: y
{ )
: y
! )
: y
! )
: y
! )
: y
! )
: y
! )
: y
! )
: y
) y - p & 1
; duand) bd | i ) Gl | ;
! @ ASUNET )
: y
! . . )
| dutied (] il Gl ) St ‘
A * 3 2 l
Y Y
2 4 ¢ . o0 ‘ *

* § (oul C, - |
Y . * - . Y
g )
:

{ ? -~ .

Y

! )
: y

INEEAEAEEAEAEEAEAEAEEAEEAEEAE AN




) a.;.ml..-.l.u.hua-sa A
i @ ASUNET ‘
ooty L) il el | et
| )
Y \
KA L o 4
Y \
o L 4
é * * v . & P é
' pouk el 1§ (el § 2| o e !
! - é

I p“‘a !
A A

; o v K e . P . 4 - P -~ i
LRkt § bRl i 0l (il | Dl o) pomldital| il i
A e .k L. " . A
v | gt dall 99 i) i daoad| Y@l id) AR (el v
A I
v v
A A
v v
A I
v v
A A
v v
| A
y " e Y
iy bl | ) bl | ot
: @ ASUNET %
&

A | )
v ) i |

L 4

: Shid] o i dad) gl il 0 G |

- p

! )
| Y

;01 <oW<oW<o»MoW<o»MoW<0>M0W<0>MOW<O>MOW<O> 101




y Y
A prror ey ‘
v @ ASUNET ‘
ety | oo el | At
A A
| Y
A A
| !
A A
| !
A A
| !
A A
| !
A A
| !
! )
| Y
A e bl | i o) Gl | ot ‘
' @ ASUNET !
! )
Y o S48 Y S Y
A A
| !
A ¢ A
| !
&

) * o ¢ A
v * v
A A
v pon v
A A
| Y
A

; o~ 2

A

|

A A
| !

INEEAEAEEAEAEEAEAEAEEAEEAEEAE AN




Ioz <oW<oW<o»moW<o»moW<O>W<OW<O>W<OW<Q>W<OW<Q> Ioz

A
!

:.,;.un e gl | 4..;
@ ASUNET

e ] o gl | S

il ) ubied |
@ ASUNET

I

wid

e

A
!

INEEAEEATEAEIACEAEIATEAEATEANE AN A



EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION
ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF
CANTALOUPE

BY
HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR
B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University, 1995
M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University, 2003

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment

of
the requirements for the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
in
Agricultural Science

(Vegetable Crops)

Department of Horticulture
Faculty of Agriculture
Ain Shams University

2009



Approval Sheet

EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION
ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF
CANTALOUPE

By
HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR
B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 1995
M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams Univerdity 2003

This thesis for Ph.D. degree has been approved by:

Prof. Dr. Shamel Ahmad Shanan e .
Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agrlculture El-Azhar
University

Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Ibrahim EI-Oksh " .
Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agrlculture Ain Shams
University

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem El-Deeb

Prof. of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agrlculture Ain Shams
University

Date of Examination: 22 /12 / 2008



EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION
ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF
CANTALOUPE

BY
HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR
B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 1995
M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 2003

Under the supervision of

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem EI-Deeb
Prof. of Vegetable Crops, Department of Horticulture,
Faculty of Agric., Ain Shams University (Principal Supervisor)

Dr. Salah El-Dein Mahmoud EI-Miniawy
Associate prof. of Vegetable Crops, Department of Horticulture,
Faculty of Agric., Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Zaki Abd EI-Whab EI-Shimi
Prof. of Vegetable Crops, Horticulture Research Institute,
Agricultural Research Center



ABSTRACT

Hala Hassan Abo EI-Nour Effect of Organic and Bio-fertilization on
Growth and Productivity of Cantaloupe Unpublished Ph.D. Thesis,
Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams
University 2009

This investigation was carried out in sandy loam soil at the
experimental farm of El-Kassasien Horticulture Research station, Ismaelia
Governorate, during the two successive winter seasons 2005 and 2006, to
study the effect of different types and rates of organic and bio-fertilizers
on plant growth, yield component and yield quality. Results revealed that
the highest vegetative growth, i.e., plant height, number of leaves and
branches, leaf area as well as fresh and dry weight of cantaloupe plant
were recorded by using chicken manure at different rates plus bio-
fertilizer followed by cattle manure plus bio-fertilizer treatments and the
lowest values were recorded by compost treatment at different rates plus
bio-fertilizer.

Concerning plant chemical contents, i.e., N, P, K and chlorophyll as
well as fruit chemical contents, i.e., T.SS, nitrate and heavy metals Cd and
Pb the results showed that, in general N, P and chlorophyll concentrations
in leaves as well as nitrate content in fruits were higher by using chicken
manure at different rates plus using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic than
the other treatments. The plant supplied with cattle manure at different
rates recorded the highest values of fruit Cd content. Furthermore, the K
concentration in leaves as well as fruit T.SS content were significantly
increased by using cattle manure at different rates and mixture of Biovit
plus Biomagic. On the other hand, concentration of Pb in fruit was higher
by using compost treatment at different rates which gave the lowest
values. Cantaloupe plants which were fertilized with chicken manure at



different rates plus using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic produced the
highest fruit yield components, i.e., early, marketable and total yield, as
well as fruit characters as compared with the other tested treatments in
this study. Concerning root rhizosphere of Fusarium spp. populations,
results showed that counts of Fusarium spp/lg dry soil were higher in
plots treated by low rates of organic fertilizers meanwhile the lowest
Fusarium spp. was recorded with high rates of organic fertilizers plus
using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic.
Keywords:
Cantaloupe, Muskmelon (Cucumis melo var reticulatus),
Cattle manure, Chicken manure, Compost, Bio-fertilizers,
plant growth, yield quality.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise and thanks be to ALLAH, the most merciful for directing me
to the right ways.

The writer would like to express my deepest thanks and gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem EI-Deeb. Professor of vegetable crops,
Horticulture Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams Univ. for his
creative advises from the beginning of this investigation.

My deepest and sincere gratitude to Dr. Salah El-Dein Mahmoud
El-Miniawy associate Professor of vegetable crops, Horticulture
Department, Faculty of Agriculture. Ain Shams Univ. for his supervision,
great help and kind support during writing the manuscript and carrying
out this work.

My deepest and sincere gratitude to Dr. Emad El-Dein Ali Gado
associate Professor of plant disease, Phytopathology Department, Faculty
of Agriculture. Ain Shams Univ. for his supervision, great help, and
continuous support during preparing this work.

My deepest grateitude to Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Zaki Abd El-Whab.
Head research of vegetable crops, Ismailia Agricultural Research station,
for his supervision, valuable and constructive discussion throughout
preparing this work.

The writer would like to offer my grateitude to the members of the
Phytopathology Department, Ismailia Agricultural Research station
specially Dr. Mohamed Ismail and Dr. Samir Saeed shalaby for their
assistance and co-operateion.

Finally, deepest grateitude for my family for their continuous
help and encouragement through this work.



No.

2.1
211
2.1.2
2.1.3
214

2.2
2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3
2.3
23.1

2.3.2

2.3.3
2.4
24.1
2.4.2
2.4.3

CONTENTS

LISTOFTABLES.......co i,
INTRODUCTION....c.ii it i e e
RIVIEW OF LITERAT ...t
Vegetative growth...........ocoooii i,
Beneficial effect of organic matter.......................
Effect of chicken manure on vegetative growth.........
Effect of farmyard manure on vegetative growth......
Effect of compost on vegetative growth..................
Leaf chemical composition.............cccooeviii i nnn.
Effect of chicken manure on macronutrient content in
lal. ..
Effect of farmyard manure on macronutrient content
iNleaf... ..o,
Effect of compost on macronutrient content in leaf....
Yield and its cOMpPONeNtS.........coovvieiieiiiiieenanns
Effect of chicken manure on vyield and its
COMPONENES. ...t et et it vet e eet e eet e e e e e
Effect of farmyard manure on yield and its
COMPONENES. ...t et et et vet e eet e eet e e e e e
Effect of compost on yield and its components........
Fruit measurements.........ovveiiiiiiiiiiee e e e,
Effect of chicken manure on fruit characters...........
Effect of farmyard manure on fruit characters..........
Effect of compost on fruit characters.....................

Page

© 00 O W W W Bk

11

12
13
14

14
16



No.
2.5

2.5.1
2511
251.2
2.5.1.3
2.5.2
2521
2522
2.5.2.3
2.5.3
2.5.3.1
2.5.3.2
2.5.3.3
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.15
2151
224

2.34
24.4
251.4

Fruit chemical composition..............ccocveiiiiinnnne

Total soluble solid content ....
Effect of chicken manure.......

Effect of cattle manure ..........coooevniiiiaane .,

Effect of compost ..o

Nitrate concentration in fruit............ccooeeveiiinn..

Effect of chicken manure......

Effect of farmyard manure.....

Effect of cOmpoSt.......cooiii i,

Fruit concentration of heavy metal

Effect of chicken .......cooeor i,

Effect of farmyard manure.....

Effect of COMpoSt.......oovviii i,

Population of Fusarium spp. in soil
Effect of chicken manure.......
Effect of farmyard manure.....

Effect of cOMpoSt.......cooviii i

Beneficial effect of Bio-fertilizer.........................

Effect of bio-fertilizers on vegetative growth...........

Effect of bio-fertilizers on macronutrient content in

7 | S

Effect of bio-fertilizers on yield component

Effect of bio-fertilizers on fruit measurements.........

Effect of bio-fertilizers

on

fruit

chemical

COMPOSITION. .. et e e e e e

Page
21

21
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
33

36
38

41



No. Page
25.1.41 Effect ontotal solublesolid................cccevee... 41

25.2.4 Effect on nitrate concentration in fruit.................... 41
2.5.3.4  Effect on heavy metal concentration in fruit.......... 42
2.6.4 Effect of bio-fertilizers on population of Fusarium
SPPINSOIl..ceeee e, 43
3- MATERIALS AND METHODS..................... 46
3.1 Metrological data.............c.ccooevveiiiiiie e, 46
3.2 Soil layout...........cccooiiiiii .. 46
3.3 The experimental procedures...............ccceeveee... 46
3.3.1 Experimental layout.....................coeeeiei i 50

3.4 Experimental design...........coooiiiiiiiiii e, 52
3.5 Recorded data.........covvvriiiiie i 53
3.5.2 Yield measurements. .. ....o oo ven e e 53

353 FrUIt MEASUTEMENES. .. v e e oveeeeee e eeree e e O3
3.5.4 Chemical analysis..........ccoooviiii i >4
3.54.2 Plant analysis... e, OB
3.6 Population of Fusarium spp in 1g/dry 30|I ........... 55
3.6.2 Assessment of the soil Fusarium spp.................. 56
3.7 Statistical analysis...............c..ccccceveeennee. 98
4- RESULTS AND DISCUTION..........c.cceveen. 27
4.1 Vegetative growth............coooi S7
4.1.1 Plant length..........oo o S7
4.1.2 NUMbEr Of I6AVES. .. ... . veeeeeeeereeeereiereeenvaennn, 00
4.1.3 Total 1af Qrea. .. ... e vovveeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeaaivnen, 03
4.1.4 Number of branches/plant....................oooeii. 66
4.1.5 Plant freshweight............ccoooii i, 69
4.1.6 Leaf chlorophyll reading.............c.ccoiiiiiinnnne, 3



No.
41.7

4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3
43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.4
44.1
442
443
4.5
45.1
45.2
4.5.3

453.1
45.3.2

Plant dry weight...........ccoooii i,
Leaf chemical composition.........................
N concentration............ccoveviie i i ciiinennn,
P concentration..........c.oovveie e i i
K concentration............ccovv i ciiciiinennn,
Yield and its components.............coooveeiiennes
Barlyyield..........coooii
Marketable yield...............cooii
Total yield. ..o
Number of fruits..............ocooi i,
Fruit measurements..........c.covvvereiieneennnn.
Average fruit weight...............ooo,
Flesh thickness of fruits...................oocoe i,
Dry weight of fruit...............coooi i,
Fruit chemical composition.........................
Total soluble solid of fruits.........................
Nitrate concentration in fruit........................

Heavy metal concentration in fruits...............
Cd concentration.............ccovviiiiiiiieie e,

Pb concentration...............cooooiiiiiiin e,
Population of Fusarium spp. in soil...............
SUMMARY AND CONCLOUSION.............
REFERENCES..........coiii i,
ARABIC SUMMARY ..ot

Page
76

80
80
84
87
91
91
94
97
100
104
104
107
111
115
115
118
121

121
124

128
134
147



