

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Call 6000





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم





جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة يعيدا عن الغيار













بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأصل



EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF CANTALOUPE

HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR

B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University, 1995M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University, 2003

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

in

Agricultural Science (Vegetable Crops)

Department of Horticulture Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University

Approval Sheet

EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF CANTALOUPE

HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR

B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 1995 M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams Univerdity 2003

This thesis for Ph.D. degree has been approved by:	
Prof. Dr. Shamel Ahmad Shanan	•
Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agriculture El-Azhar	
University	
Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Ibrahim El-Oksh	•
Prof. Emeritus of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams	S
University	
Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem El-Deeb	••
Prof. of Vegetables Crops, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams	
University	

Date of Examination: 22 / 12 / 2008

EFFECT OF ORGANIC AND BIO-FERTILIZATION ON GROWTH AND PRODUCTIVITY OF CANTALOUPE

HALA HASSAN ABO EL-NOUR

B.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 1995 M.Sc.Agric.Sc. (Horticulture), Ain Shams University 2003

Under the supervision of

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem El-Deeb

Prof. of Vegetable Crops, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agric., Ain Shams University (Principal Supervisor)

Dr. Salah El-Dein Mahmoud El-Miniawy

Associate prof. of Vegetable Crops, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agric., Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Zaki Abd El-Whab El-Shimi

Prof. of Vegetable Crops, Horticulture Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center

ABSTRACT

Hala Hassan Abo El-Nour Effect of Organic and Bio-fertilization on Growth and Productivity of Cantaloupe Unpublished Ph.D. Thesis, Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University 2009

This investigation was carried out in sandy loam soil at the experimental farm of El-Kassasien Horticulture Research station, Ismaelia Governorate, during the two successive winter seasons 2005 and 2006, to study the effect of different types and rates of organic and bio-fertilizers on plant growth, yield component and yield quality. Results revealed that the highest vegetative growth, i.e., plant height, number of leaves and branches, leaf area as well as fresh and dry weight of cantaloupe plant were recorded by using chicken manure at different rates plus bio-fertilizer followed by cattle manure plus bio-fertilizer treatments and the lowest values were recorded by compost treatment at different rates plus bio-fertilizer.

Concerning plant chemical contents, i.e., N, P, K and chlorophyll as well as fruit chemical contents, i.e., T.SS, nitrate and heavy metals Cd and Pb the results showed that, in general N, P and chlorophyll concentrations in leaves as well as nitrate content in fruits were higher by using chicken manure at different rates plus using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic than the other treatments. The plant supplied with cattle manure at different rates recorded the highest values of fruit Cd content. Furthermore, the K concentration in leaves as well as fruit T.SS content were significantly increased by using cattle manure at different rates and mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic. On the other hand, concentration of Pb in fruit was higher by using compost treatment at different rates which gave the lowest values. Cantaloupe plants which were fertilized with chicken manure at

different rates plus using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic produced the highest fruit yield components, i.e., early, marketable and total yield, as well as fruit characters as compared with the other tested treatments in this study. Concerning root rhizosphere of *Fusarium spp*. populations, results showed that counts of *Fusarium spp*/1g dry soil were higher in plots treated by low rates of organic fertilizers meanwhile the lowest *Fusarium spp*. was recorded with high rates of organic fertilizers plus using mixture of Biovit plus Biomagic.

Keywords:

Cantaloupe, Muskmelon (*Cucumis melo* var reticulatus), Cattle manure, Chicken manure, Compost, Bio-fertilizers, plant growth, yield quality.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise and thanks be to **ALLAH**, the most merciful for directing me to the right ways.

The writer would like to express my deepest thanks and gratitude to Prof. Dr. Mohamed Hashem El-Deeb. Professor of vegetable crops, Horticulture Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams Univ. for his creative advises from the beginning of this investigation.

My deepest and sincere gratitude to Dr. Salah El-Dein Mahmoud El-Miniawy associate Professor of vegetable crops, Horticulture Department, Faculty of Agriculture. Ain Shams Univ. for his supervision, great help and kind support during writing the manuscript and carrying out this work.

My deepest and sincere gratitude to Dr. **Emad El-Dein Ali Gado** associate Professor of plant disease, Phytopathology Department, Faculty of Agriculture. Ain Shams Univ. for his supervision, great help, and continuous support during preparing this work.

My deepest grateitude to Prof. Dr. Ibrahim Zaki Abd El-Whab. Head research of vegetable crops, Ismailia Agricultural Research station, for his supervision, valuable and constructive discussion throughout preparing this work.

The writer would like to offer my grateitude to the members of the Phytopathology Department, Ismailia Agricultural Research station specially **Dr. Mohamed Ismail and Dr. Samir Saeed shalaby** for their assistance and co-operateion.

Finally, deepest grateitude for my family for their continuous help and encouragement through this work.

CONTENTS

No.		Page
	LIST OF TABLES	V
1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	RIVIEW OF LITERAT	3
2.1	Vegetative growth	3
2.1.1	Beneficial effect of organic matter	3
2.1.2	Effect of chicken manure on vegetative growth	6
2.1.3	Effect of farmyard manure on vegetative growth	8
2.1.4	Effect of compost on vegetative growth	9
2.2	Leaf chemical composition	11
2.2.1	Effect of chicken manure on macronutrient content in	
	leaf	11
2.2.2	Effect of farmyard manure on macronutrient content	
	in leaf	12
2.2.3	Effect of compost on macronutrient content in leaf	13
2.3	Yield and its components	14
2.3.1	Effect of chicken manure on yield and its	
	components	14
2.3.2	Effect of farmyard manure on yield and its	16
	components	
2.3.3	Effect of compost on yield and its components	17
2.4	Fruit measurements	18
2.4.1	Effect of chicken manure on fruit characters	18
2.4.2	Effect of farmyard manure on fruit characters	19
2.4.3	Effect of compost on fruit characters	20

No. 2.5	Equit abamical composition	Page 21
	Fruit chemical composition	
2.5.1	Total soluble solid content	21
2.5.1.1	Effect of chicken manure	21
2.5.1.2	Effect of cattle manure	21
2.5.1.3	Effect of compost	21
2.5.2	Nitrate concentration in fruit	22
2.5.2.1	Effect of chicken manure	22
2.5.2.2	Effect of farmyard manure	23
2.5.2.3	Effect of compost	23
2.5.3	Fruit concentration of heavy metal	24
2.5.3.1	Effect of chicken	24
2.5.3.2	Effect of farmyard manure	25
2.5.3.3	Effect of compost	26
2.6	Population of Fusarium spp. in soil	27
2.6.1	Effect of chicken manure	27
2.6.2	Effect of farmyard manure	28
2.6.3	Effect of compost	28
2.1.5	Beneficial effect of Bio-fertilizer	29
2.1.5.1	Effect of bio-fertilizers on vegetative growth	33
2.2.4	Effect of bio-fertilizers on macronutrient content in	
	leaf	36
2.3.4	Effect of bio-fertilizers on yield component	38
2.4.4	Effect of bio-fertilizers on fruit measurements	40
2.5.1.4	Effect of bio-fertilizers on fruit chemical	
	composition	41

No.		Page
2.5.1.4.1	Effect on total soluble solid	41
2.5.2.4	Effect on nitrate concentration in fruit	41
2.5.3.4	Effect on heavy metal concentration in fruit	42
2.6.4	Effect of bio-fertilizers on population of Fusarium	
	spp in soil	43
3-	MATERIALS AND METHODS	46
3.1	Metrological data	46
3.2	Soil layout	46
3.3	The experimental procedures	46
3.3.1	Experimental layout	50
3.4	Experimental design	52
3.5	Recorded data	53
3.5.2	Yield measurements	53
3.5.3	Fruit measurements	53
3.5.4	Chemical analysis	54
3.5.4.2	Plant analysis	54
3.6	Population of <i>Fusarium spp</i> in 1g/dry soil	55
3.6.2	Assessment of the soil Fusarium spp	56
3.7	Statistical analysis	56
4-	RESULTS AND DISCUTION	57
4.1	Vegetative growth	57
4.1.1	Plant length	57
4.1.2	Number of leaves	60
4.1.3	Total leaf area	63
4.1.4	Number of branches/plant	66
4.1.5	Plant fresh weight	69
4.1.6	Leaf chlorophyll reading	73

	Page
Plant dry weight	76
	80
N concentration	80
P concentration	84
K concentration.	87
Yield and its components	91
-	91
	94
·	97
Number of fruits	100
Fruit measurements	104
Average fruit weight	104
Flesh thickness of fruits	107
	111
•	115
•	115
Nitrate concentration in fruit	118
Heavy metal concentration in fruits	121
Cd concentration	121
Pb concentration	124
Population of Fusarium spp. in soil	128
SUMMARY AND CONCLOUSION	134
REFERENCES	147
ARABIC SUMMARY	_
	P concentration. K concentration. Yield and its components. Early yield. Marketable yield. Total yield. Number of fruits. Fruit measurements. Average fruit weight. Flesh thickness of fruits. Dry weight of fruit. Fruit chemical composition. Total soluble solid of fruits. Nitrate concentration in fruit. Heavy metal concentration in fruits. Cd concentration. Pb concentration. Population of Fusarium spp. in soil. SUMMARY AND CONCLOUSION. REFERENCES.